L ROTECTION 43

Department of
~—.. Environmental Protection

_ Twin Towers Office Building
Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherel
Governor . Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

January 13, 1996

Mr. David W. Arnold
Liberty Cleaners

2116 Highway 41 North
Lutz, Florida 33549

Re: Facility I.D. No. 1010341

Dear Mr. Arnold:

The Department has received the Title V General Permit
Notification Form for the dry cleaning facility that you
submitted on September 3, 1996.

Please note that in January of each year the Department will
be mailing fee notices to those facilities using the Title V
general permit. This annual operation fee is $50 and it is due
and payable between January 15 and March 1 of each year the
facility is in operation and is subject to the requirements of
the Title V general permit.

If you have or expect to have any changes in your mailing
address, location address, responsible official, or phone number,
please notify the Department at the following address:

Title V General Permitgs Office

Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources MS 5510
Department of Environmental Protection

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, F1 32399-2400

If there are any changes in the facility status, including
change of operating parameters or equipment, or if you have any
additional questions regarding the Title V General Permit
Program, please contact the District or local air program
compliance inspector in your area.

Sincerely,

27%§E€; Diltz, Chief

Bureau of Air Monitoring
and Mobile Sources

DD/jw
cc: Mr. Louls Fernandez, Southwest District

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida's Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.



101034

Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

April 20, 1997

Liberty Cleaners
2116 Highway 41 North
Lutz, Florida 33549

Re: 1996 Title V General Permit Fees
Dear Business Owner: .

Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C,, requires the Department to provide written notice to
facilities to submit payment of an annual operation fee of $50. The fee is due and payable
annually between January 15 and March 1 for the preceding year during which the facility
was in operation and subject to the requirement of the rule and general permit.

Initial fee invoices were mailed January 7. This was followed by a second invoice
sent by certified mail on February 15. As of this date, our records indicate that your
payment has not been received.

For your convenience, an invoice is enclosed. Please return the bottom portion of
the invoice along with your payment.

If you have any questions concerning your payment, please contact Sandy Bowman
or Marnie Brynes at 904/488-6140.

Sincerely,

MM«MJ

%'/_ Henry Estevez
Administrator

Mobile Source Control Section
Bureau of Air Monitoring and
Mobile Sources

HE\sb

Enclosure
“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.



Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaning Facility Notification

Facility Name and Location

l.  Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner):

2ol ] Do/l DEG Librly Clepwezs

[ %)

Site Name (For example, plant name or number):

Libzr Ty C/eier2S

3. Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number:

LD DB/ 56

4. Facility Location:

Street Address: - - ot/ O WO/M &07(

e Address B gt .
[ Dlakl,” " Fsco gy

Facility Identification Number (DEP. Use):;

Responsible Official

6. Name and Title of Responsible Official:

/7/74/5/ & //7/?/0‘@/4/ Owane r

7. Responsible Official Mailing Address:
Organization/Firm:

Street Address:
City: -9;7’W£ County: Zip Code:

8. Responsible Official Telephone Number:

Telephone:  (§/3 )7‘47 - jﬁ/{}/ Fax: ( ) .

Facility Contact (If different from Responsibie Official)

9. Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager): \\ ) Vi
v, /70/&/ £ /7/?/).9/? r<<4 &
10. Facility Contact Address: Ny’ Q
’ ‘23' QU
Street Address: ; Q W ke
/i ™ PR
City: \5/7/ é County: Zip Code: & ?“\\e%o\\)
(‘Qp\)'\!\OO\
11. Facility Contact Telephone Number: o o

Telephone: ( ) 5,—/?/4/ C

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 13 of 16 P = V3
Effective: 6-25-96 SR
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Facility Information

1.{(a) Provide the information below for each machine at the facility. Indicate the type of machine, the date of
its purchase, and the date the control device was installed, if applicable.

(2) w/ carbon adsorber

Date Date Date Date Date Date
Machine Control Machine Control Machine Control
. [nitially Device Initially Device Initially Device
Type of Machine ID |Purchased |Installed ID |Purchased |Installed ID |Purchased |lnstalled
Example #/ 03-OCT-93 [2-NOV-93 K2 (08-DEC-9! #3  02-MAR-92 02-MAR-92
Dry-to-Dry Unit , /.
(1) w/ ref. condenser ¥/ t/2/97\t/2/97
7 T—7 7

(3) w/ no controls

|TNashcr Untit

(4) w/ ref. condenser

(5) w/ carbon adsorber

{6) w/ no controls

[Dryer Unit

(7) w/ ref. condenser

(8) w/ carbon adsorber

(9) w/ no controls

ﬁgclaimer Unit

(10) w/ ref. condenser

(11) w/carbon adsorber

(12) w/ no controls

(b) Control devices are required, but not yet installed | |
{c) No control devices are required to be installe%—

2.(a) What was the total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased in the latest 12 months?

gallons

(b) If less than 12 months, how many? ] months
Check why it is less than 12 months: New owner: | New store: | Did not keep records: |

3. What is the facility's source classification based on the definitions found in section (3) of Part II?
(Indicate with an "X". Select one classification only.)

New small area source [ 5 i

Existing small area sourc@

Existing large area source

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2)

Effective: 6-25-96

New large area source

Page 14 of 16
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4. What control technology is required on machines pursuant to section (5) of Part 11 of this notification form?
(Indicate with an "X".)

Existing large area source
Carbon adsorber [ Refrigerated condenser | |

New small area source
Refrigerated condenser L&

.

New large area source
Refrigerated condenser | ]

5. A facility which contains non-exempt emissions units shall not be eligible to use the general permit pursuant
to Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C. Verify that all steam and hot water generating units on-site meet the following
exemption criteria or that no such units exist on-site:

All steam and hot walter generating units on-site (1) have a total heat input of 10 million BTU/hr or less (298
boiler HP or less), and (2) are fired exclusively by natural gas except for periods of natural gas curtailment
during which propane or fuel oil containing no more than one percent sulfur is fired.

All steam and hot water generating units exempt (X ]
No such units on-site

Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping Information
Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accordance with the requirements of this general permit:
(a) Purchase receipts and solvent purchases
(b) Leak detection inspection and repair

(c) Refrigerated condenser temperature monitoring

(e) Instrument calibration

LX]
(d) Carbon adsorber exhaust perc concentration monitoring _g

(f) Start-up, shutdown, malfunction plan

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 15 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96



Surrender of Existing Air Permit(s)
I Please indicate with an "X the appropriate selection:

[ ] I hereby surrender all existing air permits authorizing operation of the
facility indicated in this notification form; specifically, permit number(s)

LY ] No air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in
this notification form. ‘

Responsible Official Certification

1, the undersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part Il of this form, of the facility addressed in
this notification. [ hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the
statements made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, I agree to operate and
maintain the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to
comply with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part I1-of this notification form.

1 will promptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this notification.

M/// M ‘ S—30 -78

—Sig gnature Date

/WJV,M H~7-97

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 16 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96
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Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaning Facility Notification

Facility Name and Location

1. Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner):

D/?U/'b//.// ﬁ/z/()@// 95/7—7 beng} C S eros2S

2. Site Name (For example, plant name or number):

LibzRr T Cfrier2 s

3. Hazardous Waste Generator ldentification Number:

[~LLD P/ TS 6

4. Facility Location:

Street Address: 2 // 6 //W// «/ A
City: L /72 /L’//? County: )p/VjC o Zip Code: \33}/47
. Facili IdentnﬁcatxonNumber (DEPU

Responsible Official

(6) Name and'\(l':_i'gé:’(‘)f Responsible Official:

O AR Y4

7. Responsible Official Mailing Address:

Organization/Firm:
Street Address:
City: 5/’7MZ County: Zip Code:

8. Responsible Official Telephone Number:

Telephone:  (g/3 )747 - Jg[{}/ Fax: ( ) .

Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)

9. Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):

ﬂ/?y// £ /7/?/2@%

10. Facility Contact Address:

Street Address:
City: 5/7/%5 County: Zip Code:

11. Facility Contact Telephone Number:
Telephone: ( ) - - Fax: ( ) -
P )77 E

RECEIVED

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 13 of 16 o 3 1496
Effective: 6-25-96 Sk 9
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Facility Information

. @(@ Provide the information below for each machine at the facility. Indicate the type of machine, the date of
its purchase, and the date the control device was installed, if applicable.

Date Date Date Date Date Date
Machine Control Machine Control Machine Control
Initially Device Initially Device Initially Device
Type of Machine ID |Purchased |Installed ID |Purchased |Installed ID |Purchased |Installed
Example #1  03-OCT-93 [12-NOV-93 #2 08-DEC-9! #3  02-MAR-92 02-MAR-92
Dry-to-Dry Unit
(1) w/ ref. condenser fo M3 BB

(2) w/ carbon adsorber

(3) w/ no controls

[Washer Unit

(4) w/ ref. condenser ,

(5) w/ carbon adsorber

(6) w/ no controls

[Dryer Unit

(7) w/ ref. condenser

(8) w/ carbon adsorber

(9) w/ no controls

[Reclaimer Unit

(10) w/ ref. condenser

(11) w/carbon adsorber
. (12) w/ no controls

(b) Control devices are required, but not yet installed |
(c) No control devices are required to be installed | A ]
2.(a) What was the total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased in the latest 12 months?
gallons

(b) Ifless than 12 months, how many? | | months
Check why it is less than 12 months: New owner: | ] New store: | Did not keep records: | |

3. What is the facility's source classification based on the definitions found in section (3) of Part I1?
(Indicate with an "X". Select one classification only.)

@@%ﬁ Existing small area source ! X ] New small area source | |
gm@ﬂ@ Existing large area source | | New large area source [ ]
DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 14 of 16

Effective: 6-25-96



4. What control technology is required on machines pursuant to section (5) of Part II of this notification form?
(Indicate with an "X".)

Existing large area source
Carbon adsorber [ Refrigerated condenser | |

New small area source
Refrigerated condenser |

New large area source
Refrigerated condenser | ]

5. A facility which contains non-exempt emissions units shall not be eligible to use the general permit pursuant
to Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C. Verify that all steam and hot water generating units on-site meet the following
exemption criteria or that no such units exist on-site:

All steam and hot water generating units on-site (1) have a total heat input of 10 million BTU/hr or less (298
boiler HP or less), and (2} are fired exclusively by natural gas except for periods of natural gas curtailment
during which propane or fuel oil containing no more than one percent sulfur is fired.

All steam and hot water generating units exempt (X
No such units on-site [ |

Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping Information
Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accordance with the requirements of this general permit:
(a) Purchase receipts and solvent purchases
(b) Leak detection inspection and repair
@ Refrigerated condenser temperature monitoring
@ Carbon adsorber exhaust perc concentration monitoring

(e) Instrument calibration

b B B b

(f) Start-up, shutdown, malfunction plan

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 15 0f 16
Effective: 6-25-96



Surrender of Existing Air Permit(s)

. Please indicate with an "X the appropriate selection:

I hereby surrender all existing air permits authorizing operation of the
facility indicated in this notification form; specifically, permit number(s)

LY ] No air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in
this notification form.

Responsible OfTicial Certification

I, the undersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part I of this form, of the facility addressed in
this notification. | hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the
statements made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, | agree to operate and
maintain the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to
comply with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part Il of this notification form.

I will promptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this notification.

MK/M §—30 -7&

—Signature Date

. DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 16 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96



ARSID#: _/0/0 34/ | \/ Revised 10/10/96

DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM

FACILITY NAME: 4/567@7"/ C Lé?) A/é?ef | paTE: 4-17-97
FACILITY LOCATION: 2413 land Ol atrs Blod

Land D'Lafees @- Fu -@— 3430
Annual Reporting Period: J-a/(/\/ [ 19@7 TO A:W (7 lﬁ_-z

!

Based on each term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my facility has remained in compligpce with DEP Rule
62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement. %’;ES DNO

If NO, complete the following:

#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed afler reasonable inquiry, that the statements
made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, my annual consumption of perchloroethylene solvent, based
upon rolling averages of purchase receipts, does not exceed 2,100 gallons per year for dry-to dry facilities or 1,800 gallons per
year for transfer or combination facilities.

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: DayiD  ARANO LD B«/ A —4% Yy // 7 ,kL7

Name (Please Print) Signature Date

*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requirements. It is at the

discretion of the responsible official to use this form.
Page l of 2 .




TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT ' l/
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

" TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL & COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY [ ] RE-INSPECTION []
TIME IN: TIME OUT: AIRS ID¥:_ /D)0 34/
TYPE OF FACILITY:  PDC
FACILITY NAME:____ L1 AERTY CL(:A—A/ ERLS DATE: ¥~17-97

FACILITY LOCATION: 241% Laad Otate, Blyd

Land O'latkees Lm/ Fu 3@‘ 34639
RESPONSIBLEOFFICIAL Davip HMJOLD | PHONE NUMBERQ!BICMQ 3454

<" Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this mspection, the facility is found to be in
compliémce with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

D Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance
discrepancies were noted: _ : _ '
COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED

\ Oﬂxx,oY‘-V‘j
g N T ces
ol
COMMENTS:
The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted (o the inspector. YE&K No[ ]
DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: @(M g

P
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: MA([—;FHZE‘T G

(Please Print)
INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: W\ &/ﬂ% PHONE NUMBER: gy /7 CIL/ 6100

/S

Page of . Revised 10/96
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PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL

COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY a

X

RE-INSPECTION a

FACILITY NAME:

ARS#: /01034  DATE: 4-/7-9 7 TIME IN:

TIME OUT::: 7

Lisepry Crequers

A FACILITY LOCATION:

| PART I: NOTIFICATION

(check appropriate box)
1. Existing facility notified DARM by 9/1796

2. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup

3. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit g <(,

{PART Il: CLASSIFICATION

Facility indicated on notification form that it is:
(check appropnate box) :

A.

X

1. Existing small area source
dry-to-dry only, x<140 gal/yr
transfer only, x<200 gal/yr
both types,-x<140 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91)

3. Existing large area source a
dry-to-dry only, 140<x<2, 100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200<x<1,800 gal/yr
both types,- 140<x<1,800 gal/yr .
(constructed before 12/9/91)

This is a correct facility classification

If no, please check the appropriate classification:

X

gallons.

facility was

facility qualified for a general permit as number ;) above
a facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning

2. New small area source a
dry-to-dry only, x<140 gal/yr
transfer only, x<200 gal/yr

both types, x<140 gal/yr
(constructed on or after 12/9/91)
4. New large area source a:
dry-to-dry only, 140<x<2, 100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200<x<1,800 gal/yr

both types, 140<x<1,800 gal/yr
(constructed on or after 12/9/91)

ay My

1of4

Revised 10/28/96



ﬂPART II: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:

(check appropriate boxes)

1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed-and impervious containers?

2. Examining the containers for leakage? '

-#3. Closing-and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading?
4

. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed contamers‘for at
least 24 hours prior to disposal? .

5.- Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and ‘Stearn’ pressure for mrbon ad;orber
beds ;ccordmg to, the manufacturer S specrﬁcatrons‘7
<R
a-.i:;;.:‘».".}{, . s T
HPARTIV PROCESS VENT CONTROLS T
In Part I1-A: ’ '

- If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A below).

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with cither a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been
installed prior to September 22, 1993 ‘ l

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(completc A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

¢

1. Equipped all machines with the appropnate vent controls'7 ) '&Y aN 4‘

2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed loop vapor ventmg system? s E‘S’ anN DN/A
3. Equipped the condenser w1th a drvener valve so arrﬂow will be directed away from the ,
condenser upon opening the door? Lo : % ON AanN/A
IS
4, Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated

condenser on a weekly basis? ' _ o m aN
5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the ——
condenser exceeded 45° F? : Rﬁ’ an.

6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after
verifying that the coolant had been completely charged? w N

20f4 Revised 10/28/96



B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large arca source also:
L. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condense
on dry-to<dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis? . @y anN
2. Measured/ and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the cond
inlet and outlet weekly? @y anN
Is the temperature differential equal to or greater. ; . -8Y ON
3. Meastired and recorded the'perc concentration ighic exhaust stream weekly
at the end of the final drying cycle while the afachine is venting to.the adsorber .
if machines are equipped with a carbon rber? I Oy ON ONA
Is the perc concentration equat’to or less than 100 ppm? o ay OGN
4. Assured that the sampling pdrt on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring’
perc concentrations is afAeast 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction,
or cxpansion; is at lggst 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction, _
or expansion; and’downstream from no other inlet? ' Oy ON
5. fer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual
.Qy ON ONA
6. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times? ay ON ON/A
[PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS ' |
-Has the responsiblc official:
(check appropriate boxes)
1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased? aN
2. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption? o Y ON
3. Maintained leak detectior inspection and repair reports for the following:
a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; Q, ¥ Y ,.J;:w??:,f_. W DN ’.
b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days L
and pans ms[alled w/in S days of receipt? . i By ONg
PR .."‘: . o AR R e
4. Maintained cahbratlon data? (for direct reading instrumenisonly) ' 7T R DY ON %\UA
5. Maintained exhaust duct momtormg data on perc concentrations? o - '\ DY ClN A/A
i 4= - . tgm ‘L P
6. Maintained: stanup/shuldown/malfuncllon plan? I 1 T é#( DN
(N S
7. Maintained deviation reports? YQ“Y aN
Problem corrected? W/DN
8. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable? ~ Qy ON @A

{PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS , _ . B
1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly leak detection and repair insp'cctibn? ' ‘i; AON II

’

v

3of4 Revised 10/28/96



2. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?

Visual é)ka_mination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces) k o
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets) o b= ¢ o
Odor (noticeable perc oAc.i"dr),_ ¥’ i
Use of direct-reading instrumeﬁf:’ation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes) ogeTee

If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment: ’ S §

a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm?  QY..ON - \

b. Calibrated against a:standard gas prior to and after each use ‘ ” H
) (PID/FID only)? - : -ay ‘@GN
c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? ' -ay ON
d. Keptina ¢lean and secure area when not in use? o ay oN
e. Verified for accuracy by use of dupllcate samples (calonmetnc only)? - ay ON
3. Has the facility maintained a leak log? _ . BY %,DN

4. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?

Hose connections, fittings, AT
couplings, and valves aN Muck cookers \&Y\ .. ON

Door gaskets and seating anN Stills | @Y ON

Filter gaskets and seating aN Exhaust dampers Q-Y - AN,

Solvent tanks and containers aN Cartridge filter housings ‘€h¥ | - ON

Xy
Yy
A L'
Pumps - &—Y aN _ Diverter valves ' &-Y - an
Sy
QY

- Water separators aN : TR TR I S

Davis” ARNoLp

Name of Resporsible Official

"W*R aaeer  CAseRo 'l LJ/{7 47

Inspector s Name (Please Print) \ Date'of Inspecuon vy
Cla,vem | PR 01 £

U Inspector’s ngna\()[re Approximate Date of Next InspegUon -

—

e Mamufachoy
rded l4°>§F/So7
Jorad B OPL-qL-212¢-(

40f4 Revised 10/28/96



. ' W/ 302130

DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM

o ~
f AIRS ID#1010341 7 o 3 rm
DAVID W ARNOLD R
' 'DAVID W ARNOLD = 3B M
2412 LAND O'LAKES BLVD | g2 rm
J LAND O'LAKES FL 34639 ' = -
J v = J—y —
S Ef g <
D =
Do NOT Remove Label @ g- m
_ 3
@ )
Annual Reporting Period: _/ /9 A/ / FEE=F i 1957 10 _ L7ZEC, 3/ 1977
Based on each term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my facility has remained in compliance with DEP Rule
62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement. ,m YES Lno

If NO, complete the following:

#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

to

Exact period of non-compliance: from

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:
: IR S e i
T el BT
Method used to demonstrate compliance: ey - .
t '
o Iz
Ej-. 5Tl

#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period-statéd-abgve:

to

Exact period of non-compliance: from

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements made in this
notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, my annual consumption of perchloroethylene solvent, based upon purchase receipts,
does not exceed 2,100 gallons per year for dry-to dry facilities or 1,800 gallons per year for transfer or combination facilities.

RESPONSIBLE OFFICAL: L 2Pc il &/ feniold pQWQ;«/Z—Z <75

Name (Please Print) - Signature Date

*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requlrements It is at the
discretion of the responsible official to use this form. :

11/06/97



PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS
- TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST
TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL )‘2& COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY 0

RE-INSPECTION 0

AIRSID#: (01D 3Y)  DATE: B_Lrl}""{% mvEm: (015 mveour: (004S

FACILITY NAME: L 10¢ ¢ 1LL{ (leaners
FACILITY LOCATION: 2912 Land OLales Plod
,LC”LVU{ Ol s
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL : Drive Avrnold  prone: 813-9yqg- 8464,

CONTACT NAME: _ PHONE:

[PART I: NOTIFICATION |
(check appropriate box)
1. New faci'lity notified DARM 30 days prior to startup a
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit a
[PART I: CLASSIFICATION H

Facility indicated on notification form that it is: 0 No notification form
(check appropriate box) 0O Drop store/out of business/petroleum
A.— r .

1. Existing small area source a 2. New small area source ﬁ/

dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr

transfer only, x <200 gal/yr transfer only, x <200 gal/yr

both types, x < 140 gal/yt both types, x < 140.gal/yr

(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)

3. Existing large area source a 4. New large arca source a

dry-to-dry only, 140 < x < 2,100 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, 140 < x < 2,100 gal/yr

transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr

both types; 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr

(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)

5. This is a correct facility classification ﬁ'&’ anN OCan not determine

If no, please check the appropriate classification:
0 facility qualified for a general permit as number above
a facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning

facility was _\_ gallons.

V/uw\/ﬁfvt{ Mﬁﬂb ) \\/Lwt mfw | “V\v“’/'w%yu Revised 8'/11/97
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[PART II: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS

1.

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

Storing perchloroethylenc in tightly scaled and impervious containers?

. Examining the containers for lcakage?

2
3.
4

Closing and securing machinc doors except during loading/unloading?

. Draining cartridge filtcrs in their housing or in sealed containers for at

least 24 hours prior to disposal?

Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications?

Y UON ON/A

Y oN ONa |

/i?.;i_'Y aN ON/A

Oy aN %N/A

" st— — ————

| PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS

2

1.

n

In Part 11-A:
1f classification 1 has been checked, no controls arc required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser

{complete A below).

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with cither a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complcte A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been

installed prior to September 22, 1993

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser

(complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls?

. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system?

Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the
condenser upon opening the door?

. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated

condenser on a weekly/bi-weekly basis?

Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the
condenser exceeded 45°F?

Conducted all temperature monitoring aftcr an appropriate cooldown period and after
verifying that the coolant had been completely charged?

Ky ON

Ky on owa

Ky aN ONna

&Yy ON

Oy ON kA

&Y ON

20f5

Revised 8/11/97
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o s

h

. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large arca source also:

. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located

on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis?

. Measured and rccorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser T

inlet and outlet weckly? T

Is the tempcrature differential equal to or greater than 20° F? /

. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly

at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber,
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber?

Is the perc concentration equal o or Jess than 100 ppm?

. Assured that-the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring

perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction,
or expansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream {rom any bend, contraction,
or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet?

Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual
condenser coils?

. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times?

ay anN .

ay anN

Oy ON

Oy ON
Oy ON

Oy ON

ay 0N

0y ON

— —— ——

ON/A
ON/A

ON/A
ON/A

ON/A

ON/A

ON/A

WPART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS

2

"
3.

w

~1

Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)

L.

Maintained receipts for perc purchased?

Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption?

Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following:
a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or,

b. documentation of parts ordered to repair lecak and leak repaired w/in 2 da_v.s
and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt?

Maintained calibration data? gor applicable direct reading instruments)
Maintained cxhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations?
Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction ptan?

Maintained deviation reports?

Problem corrected?

. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable?

XY o

R'-YDN

@ on aowva

ay an 2fva
ay oN cisﬁ/A
ay oN B(ﬁ/A

Y O

N
Oy ON pﬁ/A

ay ON ;th/A

ay onN JZQ/A

Jof5
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ART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS

1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weekly) leak detection and Fépéjr

inspection?

2. Has the facility maintained a leak log?

3. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?

Hose connections, {ittings, .

couplings, and valves é/Y ON ON/A
Door gaskets and seating /G(Y ON ON/A
Filter gaskets and seating . ﬁY ON ON/A
Pumps KY aN Owa

Solvent tanks and containers }\Z(Y ON ON/A

Water separators ' 'EZY ON ON/A
4. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?

Visual examination {(condensed solvent on exterior surfaces)

Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets)

Odor (noticeable perc odor)

Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes)

Halogen leak detector

If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment:

a.

b.

Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? QY ON

Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use

(PID/FID only)? Oy ON
Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? Oy ON | |
. Keptin a clean and secure area when not in use? Oy ON
. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? Oy anN

§ aN

MDN

Muck cookers \,Q/Y ON ON/A
Stills Xy o~ ona
Exhaust dampers ' MY.E.IN aN/A
Diverter valves ka aN anN/A

Cartridge filter housings MY aN ON/A

f\M&KGA ter Uniafo

Inspector’s Name (Please Print)

&(\/L&MM (JWW

Inspector s Slgnat@re

40f5

 Jas

Date of Inspection

March ‘g9

Approximate Date of Next Inspection

Revised 8/11/97



Hey!

I still have a couple of cleaners showing as active that have changed
ownership.

Liberty Cleaners {1010341 |is the old ownership
Al Cleaners 0810176 " v

Thanks.
Maggie



6 \\L THIS PORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HANDLING

“a

Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number cancbe found below on your mailing label.

»
5 -

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $50.00

Do NOT Remove Label

e R c——
. —

; AIRS ID # 1030341

. SCOTT'S CUSTOM CLEANERS ‘ FOR GOVERNMENT USE ONLY
. JAMES R SCOTT JR : Org.: 37550101000 EO: Bi

i 755 NORTH INDIAN ROCKS ROAD f Fund: 20-2-035001

| BELLEAIR BLUFFS FL 33770 b Obj.: 002273

e o ;




e e e B ey

l,_.__ﬁ_.;_u ———— s e e

SCOTT'S CUSTOM CLEANERS, INC. » BELLEAIR BLUFFS, FLORIDA 33770

=t

015538 CHECK NO. 15538

Invoice # Type Date Description Total Amount Discount

| 12011999 Inv 12/01/1999 Invaice $50 .00 $0 .00
120199 Inv 12/01/1999 Invoice $50.00 $0.00

| |

| ;
Femittance fors: Tatals: L $100.00 $0 .00

j DEFT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL FROTECT b ,
| Date: Q1/26/2000 Check Amount: mxoo.oo




(cut here)
> THIS PORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FORPROPER HANDLING / , -
302130

-, Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be foung{_béi'o”vf on Your mailing label.
Fiy o DORta
¢ e UL

v

‘ | TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $50.00 ' "9 3

Do NOT Remove Label
( ARS IDF101034] )
¢ DAVID W ARNOLD ‘ FOR GOVERNMENT USE ONLY

2412 LAND O'LAKES BLVD Fund
! : 20-2-035001
i LAN '
| D O'LAKES FL 34.639 Obj.: 002273

.

i DAVID W ARNOLD } Org.: 37550101000 EO: B1




SENDER:
mComplate items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.
aComplete items 3, 4a, and 4b.

1 also wish to receive the
following services (for an

AN

~

®Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can retum this | extra fee):

card to you.
® Attach this form to the front of the mallpiece, or on the back if space does not 1. [0 Addressee’s Address
permil.
aWrite “Retum Recsipt Requastad” on the mailpieca below the article number. 2. [ Restricted Delivery
aThe Retumn Receipt will show to whom the articte was delivered and the date
delivered. Consult postmaster for fee.
3. Article Addressed to: o ) 4a. Article Number
AIRS ID 1010341 Z 333 |3 O32
DAVID W ARNOLD 4b. Service Type

DAVID W ARNOLD . .
2412 LAND O'LAKES BLVD U Registered A Certited
LAND O'LAKES FL 34639 L1 Express Mall O Insured

O Retum Receipt for Merchandise [J COD
7. Date of Delivery

R/ E

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.

Is your RETURN ADDRESS completed on the reverse side?

j?
!
|
!
\
|
i

5. Received By: (Print Name) 8. Addressee’s Address (Only if requested
pa and fee is paid)
6. Signal (Addresse. gent) :
X, <
PS Form 3811, December 1994 \ 1025059780179 Domestic Return Receipt '

—
Z 333 L13 D3e

US Postal Service
Receipt for Certified Mail
AIRS ID 1010341 _

DAVID W ARNOLD i
DAVID W ARNOLD 1
2412 LAND O'LAKES BLVD ‘
LAND O'LAKES FL 34639 |

Postage $

Certified Fee

Spedial Delivery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee

Retum Receipt Showing to
Whom & Date Delivered

Retum Receipt Showing to Whom,
Date, & Addressee’s Address

TOTAL Postage & Fees $
Postmark or Date

PS Form 3800, April 1995

F,
i




1

!
| SENDER: -
| B mComplste items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. | also wish to receive the
® mComplete items 3, 4a, and 4b. following services (for an
5 g = Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can retum this | gxtra fee):
A d 10 you.
{ % IZ\E:?:R t¥1is form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space does not 1. 0 Addressee’s Address
| ; = Write"Retum Receipt Requested” on the mailpiece below the article number. 2. [ Restricted Delivery
£ ®The Retum Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date
£ delivered. Consult postmaster for fee.
I 3. Aricle éddressed to: 4a. Article Number
s ‘ PReS 30R X'T7S”
E AIRS ID#: 1010341 4b. Service Type
| o 82\\;:3 \\;VV ;\\ENOLD . |0 Registered O Certified
o) NOLD
| @ 2116 HWY 41'N O Express Mail Insured
J LUTZFL 33549 VT Ra{um Receipt rchandl
|a , . %ﬂm ZZ //
] /1 . 77
I g L " T

8.Addressee’s Addres7/{0nly if faquestdd
and fee is paid) o :

X
PS Form 3811, December 1994 Domestic Return Receipt

Is your

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.

e e R e e e e e e e e — ——

o« P 2bk5 302 275

US Postal Service )
Receipt for Certified Mail

No Insurance Coverage Provided.

AIRS 1D#: 1010341
DAVID W ARNOLD
DAVID W ARNOLD
2116 HWY 41 N
LUTZ FL 33549

+ vewayo L

Certified Fee

Special Delivery Fee
Restricted Delivery Fee

Retumn Receipt Showing to
Whom & Date Delivered

Retum Receipt Showing to Whom,
Date, & Addressee’s Address
TOTAL Postage & Fees $

Postmark or Date

2/17/97

PS Form 3800, April 1995




Is your RETURN ADDRESS completed on the reverse side?

SENDER:
aComplete items 1_and/or 2 for additiona! services.
=Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b.

& Print your name ‘and address on the reverse of this form so that we can retumn this

card to you.

lAnach this form to the 4om of the mailpiecs, or on the back if space does not

permi
aWrite 'Refum Receipt Requested” on the mailplecs below the article number.
#The Retum Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date

delivered.

| also wish to receive the
following services (for an
extra fee):

1. [J Addressee’s Address
2. [J Restricted Delivery
Consult postmaster for fee.

3. Article Addressed to:

AIRS ID # 1010341
LIBERY CLEANERS
DAVID W ARNOLD
2412 LAND O'LAKES BLVD
LAND O'LAKES FL 34639

4a. Article Number

2533 660 (69

- 4b. Service Type

0O Registered merﬁﬁed
O Express Mail O Insured

3 Retum Receipt for Merchandise [J COD

7. Date of ljﬁivery
-G ?

5. Received By: (Print Name)

i

8. Addressee’s Address (Only if requested
and fee is paid)

6. Slsnature: (Addressee or Agent)

NSy ' aAesf

PS Form 3811, December 1994

1025056780179  Domestic Return n Receipt

Z 333 kLkLO
us Postal Service,

kb9

o\\

‘
(

Jj PS Form 3800, April 1995

Receipt for Certified Mail \

No Insurance Coverage Provided.

Do not use for International Mail (See reverse) \
AIRSID # 1010341 !
LIBERY CLEANERS "
DAVID W ARNOLD |
2412 LAND O'LAKES BLVD ;
LAND O'LAKES FL 34639 7

i
Certified Fee ‘

Special Delivery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee

Retum Receipt Showing to |
Whom & Date Delivered

Retum Receipt Shawing to Whom,
Date, & Addressee's Address

TOTAL Postage & Fees
Postmark or Date

g Return Recelpt Service.

Thank you for usin

|
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STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT-OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
TWIN TOWERS OFFICE BUILDING |

... 2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD o A » .
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is your

completed on the veverse side?

SENDER:

card to you.

pamit.

aCornplsta items 1 and/or Z for additional sarvices. !
aComplote items'2,4a, and 4b. - -| following services (for an
mPrint your neme and address on the reverse of this form so that we can ratum this

m Attach this form to the front of the meilpisce, or on the back # spece does not

mWrite ‘Raturn Receipt Requested” on th ilpiace below Eicls number.
BThe Retum Recsipt wilt shov ta whom article was deli

1 also wish to receive the

.extra fea):

1. ] Addresses's Address
2. [ Restriciet Detivery

2412 LAND OLAKES BL
LAND O'LAKES FL 3463

and the date
delivered. ns B B Consull postmasier ior fee.
i — = ﬁ %a. Jyticle.Ngmber -
3. Article Addrassad to: = ] i . p
e gs 2 OV e 329
o . ZAIRS ID# 10167FD T ST T =
. LIBERY CLEANERS f’ D |- S8VICE TypE
DAVID W ARNOLD &

S@0

uLIONIdpN Jg\%}
!

g5 |0 Retum Receipt for Merchandise [1 COD

< 3 Registerad ﬁq’.‘.erﬁﬁed

11 Express.Mall [ insured

(=3
2

@ 7. Date of Delivery

5. Recelved By: {Print Name}

and fee is paid)

6. Signature: {Addressee or Agent)

X

8. Addressee’s Address (Only if requasted

PS Form 3811, Decomber 1204

[ et d2 LR B

g whe R

US Postal Service - .
Beceipt for Certified Rail
No Insurance Coverage Proviced.

Do not use for International Mail (See reverse)
[ ey

Certified Fee

]

Special Delivery Fee .

p 174 052 329 [ et

1weses-97-80179 - Domestic Return Receipt

Thank you for using Return Receijpt Service.

AIRSTD # 1010341

LIBERY CLEAI\(I)ES)S
DAVID W ARN

2412 LAND O'LAKES BLVD
LLAND O'LAKES FL 34639

]
Retum Receipt Showing 1o
Whom & Date Delivered

Restricted Delivery Fee

Retumn Rm{ st\owing to Whom, _i
Date, & Addresses’s Address

st G T e 0T £3OX e
b e e e

TOTAL Postage & Fees | $

pPS Form 3800, April 1995

m de e W

i s
Postmark or Date \ :
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STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
TWIN TOWERS OFFICE BUILDING
2600 BLAIR STOME ROAD '
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-2400 /
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IR
1

|

-Is your RETY RN ADDRESS completed on the reverse side‘?

. SENDER:

B Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additianal services.

aComplale items 3, 4a, and 4b.

@ Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can return this
card to yau.

= Attach this form to tha front of the maillpiece, or on the back if space does not

rmit.
G‘p/\(/arite "Return Reccipt Requested” on the mailpiece below ihe article number.
= The Retum Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date

delivered.

| also wish to recsive the
following services {for an
extra fee):

1. [J Addressee’s Address
2. [ Restricted Delivery
Consult pestmastsr for fee.

3. Ariicle Addressed io:

4a. Article Number

FIA OSSR 074

DAVID W ARNOLD
. 2412 LAND.O'LAKES BLVD
LAND O'LAKES FL 34639

LIBERY CLEANERS AIRSID # 1010341  [4b. Service Type § P
; - ) 0 Registered A Certified
O Express Mail
.0 Retum Receipt for Merchandise [1 COD

O Insured

Ao

7. Date of Delivery

5zReceived By: (Print Name)

fﬁrsrgnaulge' (Addrassee or Agent)
l

8. Addressee’s Address (Only if reqliested
and fee is paid)

|5§:Fl@ 38 i1, December 1994

P 174 052 D7&

US Postal Service

Receipt for Certified fail

i~ tneuranna Coverage Provided.

4
i :uﬂi-J,-

e e
TR LUl

s LIBERY CLEANERS
% DAVID W ARNOLD
4 2412 LAND O'LAKES BLVD
g LAND O’ LAKES FL 34639
]
! . Postage $
]
: : Certified Fee
*l
—g_ Special Delivaiy Fee
Restiicted Delivary Fes

Retum Receipt Showing to
Whom & Date Delivered

Retum Receipt Showing to Whom,
Date, & Addressae's Address

TOTAL Postage & Fees | §
Postmark or Date

R

L

=

‘e attmgue

PS Form 3800, April 1995

AIRS ID # 1010341

Domestic Return Receipt

- Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.




STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRGNMENTAL PROTECTION
S 5510-37550 304000

2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD

TALLAHASSEE FL 32302-2402

7 210 LL2 98k
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z

# Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

= Attach this card to the back of the maiipiece,
or on the front if space permits.

A. Received

R L S A TR e AR G A

by (Please Print Cleérly) 7 B. Date of Delivery

C. Signature
¥ 0 Agent
] Addressee

1. Articie Addressed to:

10 AIRS ID # 1010341001AG -

DAVID W ARNOLD
LIBERY CLEANERS

2412 LAND O'LAKES BLVD
LAND O'LAKES FL 34639

7 210 62 P36

D. s delivery address difierent from item 17 I Yes
If YES, snier delivery address below: 0 No

3..Sepvice Type
Xéertiﬁed Mail [ Express Mail
3 Registered T Return Receipt for Merchandise

3 Insured Mail O con.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extré Feg) . O Yes

2. Article Number (Copy from service label)

PS Form 3811, July 1999

210 bke 98k

US Postal Service

Receint for Certified Mail

10

AIRS ID # 1010341001AG

DAVID W ARNOLD
LIBERY CLEANERS

2412 LAN

D O'LAKES BLVD

LAND O'LAKES FI, 34639

Postage

$

Cerﬁﬁed Fee

Spadial Deliv

ery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee

‘Relurn Beceipt Showing to
Whom & Date Delivered

Retum Receipt

Dais, & Addresseg’s Adaress

Showing to Whom,

TOTAL Postage & Fees

>

Postmark or

m 3800, April 1995

Date

Domestic Return Receipt 102595-99-M-1789

TR

i

[T



